
MINUTES
BRAZORIA-FORT BEND COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1

February 3,2012

The Board of Directors (the "Board") of Brazoria-Fort Bend County Municipal
Utility District No. 1 (the "District") met in rcgular session, opcn to the public, on the 3'd
day of February, 2012, at the officcs of Allen Boonc Humphrics Robinson LLP, 3200
Southwest Frccway, Houston, Texas, outsiclc the bounclaries of the District, and the roll
was called of thc members of the Board:

Michael D. Rozell President
Tamara Miller Lee Vice President
Chris Swedlund Secretary
Karri Axtell Assistant Vice Presidcnt
Jalcne Palmer Assistant Sccretary

and all of the above were present except Director Swedlund, thus constituting a
quorum.

Also present at the meeting were Geoffrey Pope and Terrv Ruiz, residents o{ the
DistricU Mark McGrath of McGrath & Co., PLLC ("McGrath"); Rick Hale of Perry Homes
("Perry"); David Patterson of Asscssments of the Southwest, Inc.; Jamcs Ross of LJA
Engineering & Surveying, Inc.; Christina Garcia of Myrtle Cruz, lnc.; and Lynne B.

Humphries and Michelle Bryan of Allen Boonc Humphries Robinson LLP ('ABHR").

MINUTES

The Board considered approving the minutes of the January 6, 2012, regular
meeting, which were provided in advancc of the meeting. Aftcr revicw and cliscussion,
Director Axtcll moved to approve the minutes of the January 6,2012, regular meeting, as

submitted. Director Palmer seconded thc motion, which passed unanimously.

SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY SERVICES

Ms. Humphries updated the Board on security patrol in the District and Brazoria
County Municipal Utility District No. 26 ("MUD 26"). She stated that MUD 26 is
coordinating with BL Technology, Inc. to install security cameras at major entry points
in the Shadow Creek Ranch area, pursuant to a rccommendation from the City of
Pearland (the "City") Police Department. Ms. Humphries noted that she will upciatc
the Board on this matter after the next MUD 26 meeting, and the Board can determine if
it wants to install cameras within the District.
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AUDIT FOR FISCAL YEAR END SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

Mr. McGrath reviewed the District's audit for the fiscal year ending September
30, 2017. Following review and discussion, Director Palmer moved to approve the
audit, subject to final comments by the Board and consultants, and direct that the audit
be filed appropriately and retained in the District's official records. Director Lee
secondcd the motion, which was approved by unanimous vote.

REPORT ON DEVELOPMENT

Mr. Hale discussed the platted and partially developed lots acquired by Perry in
Shadow Creek Ranch Sections 458, 45C, and 49. He reported on home sales in the
District.

Mr. McGrath prescntcd and reviewcd a Developcr Rcimburscmcnt Report
prcpared by McGrath for thc purpose of vcrifying the amount to bc rcimbursed to
Leckhampton Homes for water and wastewatcr impact fees paid to the City from surplus
funds from the Series 2009 Bonds. After review and discussion, Director Lee moved to (1)

approve the Developer Reimbursement Reporf (2) authorize disbursement of funds tcr

reimburse Leckhampton Homes in the amount of $8,016, pursuant to the Developer
Reimbursement Report; and (3) direct that the Developer Reimbursement Report be filed
appropriatcly and retained in the District's official records. Director Palmer seconded thc
motion, which was approvecl by unanimous vote.

TAX ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION MATTERS

Mr. Patterson distributed and reviewed the tax assessor/collector's report,
including the delinquent tax roll, a copy of which is attached. He noted that the 2011

taxes were 90.1,6% collected as of January 37,2072. After review and discussion, Director
Axtcll moved to approvc the tax assessor/collcctor's report. Director Palmcr seconded
thc motion, which passed unanimously.

ASSOCIATION OF WATER BOARD DIRECTORS WINTER CONFERENCE. APPROVE
REIMBURSEMENT OF ELIGIBLE EXPENSES, AND AUTHORIZE ATTENDANCE AT
THE ASSOCIATION OF WATER BOARD DIRECTORS SUMMER CONFERENCE

The Board discussed the Association of Water Board Directors winter conferencc.
Ms. Garcia noted that thc directors' expcnses were submitted in accordance with thc
District's travel guidclines. After discussion, Dircctor Axtell moved to approve
reimburscment of eligible expenscs for thc wintcr conferencc and authorizc all
interested directors to attend the Association of Water Board Directors summer
conJerence. Director Rozell seconded the motion, which carried by unanimous vote.
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FINANCIAL AND BOOKKEEPING MATTERS

Ms. Garcia distributed and reviewed the bookkeeper's report, including the
investment report, budget comparison, and list of checks presented for approval, a copy
of which is attached. After review and discussion, Director Axtell moved to approve
the bookkeeper's report and payment of the bills. Director Rozell seconded the motion,
which passed unanimously.

ENGINEERING MATTERS

Mr. Ross distributed and reviewed the engineer's report, a copy of which is
attached. He reviewed and recorrunended approval of Pay Estimate No. 3 in the amount
of $246,797.22 to Allgood Construction Company, Inc. ("Allgood") for construction of the
water, sanitary sewer, and drainage facilities to serve Shadow Creek Ranch Sections 45B,
45C, and 49.

Mr. Ross statcd that hc will discuss inspection of the District's facilities at the
March meeting.

After review and discussion, and based upon the engineer's recc'rmmendation,
Director Rozell made a motion to (1) approve the engineer's report; and (2) approve
payment of Pay Estimatc No. 3 in thc amount of $246,797.22 to Allgood for construction
of thc water, sanitary sewcr, and rlrainage facilities to servc Shadow Creek Ranch
Sections 458, 45C, and 49. Director Axtcll seconded thc motion, which passed
unanimously.

RENEWAL OF INSURANCE POLICIES

Ms. Humphries presented a proposal received from HARCO Insurance
Services/TMl ("HARCO/TML"), the District's current provider, for rencwal of thc
District's insurance policies, which expirc on March 19,20'12. She stated that the annual
prcmium has increased becausc thc three year premium for the directors bonds is
included. After review and discussiory Director Palmer moved to (1) renew the District's
insurance policies with the current provider, HARCO/TML; and (2) decrease the
directors and officers liability coverage from $2,000,000 to $1,000,000. Director Axtell
seconded the motion, which carried unanimouslv.

J

2012 DIRECTORS ELECTION

The Board discusscd the District's
Humphries stated that Directors Rozcll, Lec,
12,2012.

Muy 12, 201,2, directors election. Ms.
and Palmer's terms of officc cxpire on May
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CONTRACT FOR CONDUCT OF ELECTION WITH BRAZORIA COUNTY

Ms. Humphries stated that the Board may consider contracting with Brazoria
County (the "County") to conduct the District's May 12, 2012, directors election. She
noted that the City has contracted with the County for its May 72,2012, election, and all
District residents would be able to vote in the City and District elections at one location.
Ms. Humphries stated that the County would be responsible for providing election
officials and the required electronic voting machincs, and the District must submit a

deposit to the County once it is confirmed that a contested directors elcction will
procced. She stated that ABHR is waiting for the County to calculate the amount of the
required deposit, based on the County's estimatc of the total cost to conduct thc clection
for the District. After review and discussion, Director Palmer moved to (1) authorize
execution of a Joint Election Agreement and Contract for Election Services (the
"Contract") between the County and the District to conduct the District's May 12,2012,
directors election, if a contested directors election proceeds, and direct that the Contract
be filed appropriately and retaincd in thc District's records; and (2) authorize payment
of the deposit to the County, if a contcstcd directors election proceeds, to be completed
once the actual amount is provided by thc County. Dircctor Lee secondcd the motion,
which passed by unanimous vote.

ORDER CALLING DIRECTORS ELECTION

Ms. Humphries reviewed an Order Calling Directors Election for the May 12,2012,
directors election. Following review and discussion, Director Palmer moved to adopt the
Order Calling Directors Elcction and direct that thc Order be filed appropriately and
retaincd in the District's official rccords. Director Lec seconded the motion. which carried
unanimously.

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING AN AGENT OF THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS DURING THE 2012 DIRECTORS ELECTION PERIOD

Ms. Humphries stated that Director Swedlund maintains regular office hours. The
Board concurred that adoption of a Resolution Designating an Agent of the Secretary of
the Board of Directors During the2012 Directors Election Period was unnecessary.

VOTING RIGHTS ACT SUBMISSION LETTER TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TUSTICE

Ms. Humphries stated that the District will necd to submit a Voting Rights Act
submission letter to the U.S. Department of Justice under the Voting Rights Act
providing notice of changes in the polling places established by the County. After
review and discussion, Director Palmer moved to authorize the preparation and
submittal of a Voting Rights Act submission letter to the U.S. Department of Justice, if a
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contested directors election proceeds. Director Lee seconded the motion, which carried
unanimously.

ARTICLES FOR NEWSLETTERS AND WEBSITE

The Board considered informafion to be included in the District's monthly notice
published in the Shadow Creek Area Community Newsletter and the homeowners'
associatiory The Cunenf. After discussion, the Board concurred to direct ABHR to run the
standard monthly notice directing residents to the website for information about District
meetings.

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

Ms. Ruiz discussed candidate applications for the2012 directors election.

DATE, TIME, AND LOCATION FOR NEXT DISTRICT MEETING

The Board noted the next meeting is on March2,2012, and will be at ABHR.

There being no further business to come the Board, the meeting was
adjourned.

Assistant rv, Board of Directors
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Myrtle Cruz, Inc.

BRAZORIA FORT BEND GOUNTY MUD #1

Summary for Cash Report of February 3,2012

Debt Service Funds I Capital Projects I G"neral
Fund I Operating Fund

Checking accounts

PREVIOUS CASH BALANCE

CASH RECEIPTS

INTEREST

TRANSFERS
DISBURSEMENTS

ENDING CASH BALANCE

Demand Deposit I nvestments

PREVIOUS INVESTMENTS

DEPOSITS

INTEREST

TRANSFERS

ENDING INVESTMENTS

CURRENT BALANCE

0.00 5,917.48 39,007.80
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

10,000.00

110,126.66
0.00
0.00

(8,788.71) (20,192.10)
0.00

2,614,709.07
1,750,000.00

145.93

7,128.77

2,188,158.25
0.00

519.22

128,942.36

1,710,414.37
0.00

144.O1
(10.00)(530.00) (10,020.00)

4,364,325.00 2,178,657.47 1,710,548.38

4,364,325.00

109%
Percentage of 2012 Debt Service

Remaining payment

2,185,786.24 1,839,490.74
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BMZORIA-FT BEND CO.MUD#]-

cash Report for Meeting of February 3rd, 2072

DEBT SERVICE (175BF) : NO ACTIVE CHECKING

Previous cash balance, January 6th, 2012

TTMF NFPOSTT TNVFSTMFNTS:
nllesiance Bank; LO/6/LL ro 4/3/LZ @ .70%.
sank-of Fort Bend; L0/6/LL to 4/3/L2 @ .80%.
Enterprise Bank:' L0/6/LL to 4/3/LZ @ .80%.
rndependence Bank; L0/6/LL to 4/3/LZ @ .50%.
Preferred sank; 1-016/LL to 4/3/L2 @ .50%.
Texas community gank; L1/8/LL to 5/7/LZ @ .800%.
libertad eank; 1-118/LL to 5/7/L2 @ .60%.
creen eank; 11l9/LL to 5/7/LZ @ .500%.
eank of Houston; 3/8/1L-2/27/tZ @ .80%.

0.00

240,000.00
99,000.00

240,000.00
240,000.00
240,000.00
240,946.84
240,887 .67
240,828.49
245 ,000.00

52,849.34

2 ,083 ,2L5 .45

201,597.21

4,364,325.00

$4,364, 32s .00

Texpool Acct # 78925.78925.0000.2..........
previous balance 52,845.70
L2/30 rnterest 3.64

compass eank Acct # 2530955632....
333,651.63

73.82
10.00-

L,750,000.00
500.00-

previous balance
L2/30 interest
bank s/c
tax transfer
fiscal agenl_fgg9

Central gank acct # 328703L.
previous balance
12/30 interest
bank s/c

20L,548.74
68.47
20.00-

previous investments
deposi ts
i nterest

wi thdrawal s
end'i ng i nvestments

DEBT sERVrcE FUNDS AVATLABLE February 3rd, 2oI2

SCHEDULE OF DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS

Due Date Rri nci pa1 Interest

2,6L4,709.07
L,750,000.00

145 .93
< 530.00 >

total
rt

wells
wells

Fargo 3/L/TOLT
Fargo 9/L/zOLz

1,355 ,LL8.76 1,355 ,1L8.76
1, 355 ,LL9.76 2,645 ,LLg.761, 290,000
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BRAZORIA-FT BEND CO,MUD#I

cash Report for Meeting of rebruary 3rd, 20Lz

CAPITAL PROJECT5 (175CA) : COMPASS BANK 2530956833

Previous cash balance, January 6th, 20Lz

plus: 02/03 trf from centra'l MMs...

total oeposits :

eeginning cash balance, February 3rd, 2OL2

less checks to be presented at this meeting :

l-023 Allen Boone Humphries Robinson LLP; tnv#49745
1024 Mccrath & co; impact fee reimbursement report
1-025 t-eckhampton Homes; impact fees- Ser 2009

previous cash balance
1 rece'ipts
3 current checks

ending cash balance

|IEMAND fIFPOSTT TNVFSTMFNTS :

central eank Acct # 323379L.
previous balance
12/30 interest
bank s/c

Texpool
trf to check'i ng 1-0,000.00-

Acct # 78925.78925.0000.7.....
previous balance
L2/30 interest

846,063.73
s8. l_8

CAPITAL PROJECTS

prev'r ous 'r nvestments
1 nte rest

transfers
wi thdrawal s

endi ng i nvestments

FUNDS AVATLABLE February

2,L88, 158.25
5L9.22

10, 000.00-
< 20.00 >

3rd, 20LZ

5 ,9L7 .48

L0,000.00

10,000.00

15,9L7 .48

497.7L
275.00

8,01-6.00

7 ,L28.77

L,332,535.56

846,!2L.9L

2,L78,657 .47

$2, 185 ,786.24

5,9L7 .48
10,000.00
8,788.7L >

L,342,094.52
46L.04
20.00-
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BRAZORIA FORT BEND COUNTY MUD #1

$4,000,000 Series 2009 Bonds

REMAINING DESIGNATED FUNDS

B. District ltems

1.City of Pearland IMPACT Fees

Surplus Funds / Interest earnings from Series 2009

Balance remaining Capital Projects

Myrtle Cruz, Inc; 1621 Milam, 3rd Floor, Houston, Tx

Designated BALANCE

REMAINING

2, 3 1 0, 500 321 ,7 59 1 ,988 ,7 41

197,045 197,045

185,78621312012

77002-8017 (713) 759-1368
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BRAZORIA-FT BEND CO.MUD#1

cash Report for Meeting of February 3rd, 2OL2

OPERATING ACCOUNT (175OP) : COMPASS BANK 73973

Previous cash balance, January 6th, 2012

plus: OL/06 Maintenance tax transfer
tota'l oeposi ts

I ess: L2/31, 4th Quarter eayrol I tax wi re to rRs. ' . . .

39,007.80

110, 1_26.66

110,126.66

259.38

r_69.28
less checks completed at or after last meeting

1953 Mike Rozell: additional di rector fee. . . .

6310 di rector fees
6514 pavro] I taxes
6354 trive] expense

seginning cash balance, February 3rd, 20L2

150.00

1_50.00

8.47 -
27 .75

148,705.80

L69.27

185.92

L69.27

l_65. 39

161. 50

L,049.75
576.2s

315.00
11,000.00

less checks to
l-954 :al ene

l-955 tamara

1956 Mi ke

1957 chris

1958 rarri

nozel I ; di rector fee & exp. . .
63L0 di rector fees 150'00

be presented at th'is meeting :

Palmer; di rector fees & exp. . . . .
531-0 di rector fees
6354 travel expense
6514 payro]'l taxes

N4iller; director fee and exp.....
6310 di rector fees
6354 travel expense
65L4 payroll tbxes

6354 travel expense
6514 payro'l I taxes

27.75
8.48-

150.00
44.40
8.48-

27.75
8.48-

1s0.00
23.87

8 .48-

30.00
105.00
44L.25

150.00
19.98
I .48-

L959 nllen Boone Humphries Robinson LLP; hv#49744..
1960 Nyrtle cruz rnc'; lan 2012 eookkeeping' 6333 bookkeepinq expenses 2,000.00

6340 office bxpEnseb 150'00

6310 di rector fees
6354 travel expense
651-4 payrol I taxes

1961 LJA Enqineerinq: lnv#20115987
1962 erazoria counti MUD #26; oec billings

7395 website
6400 security
6320 I egal fees

orevious cash balance' 1- recei pts
11 current checks

other di sbursements
ending cash balance

swedlund; director fee & exp...
6310 di rector fees
6354 trave'l expense
6514 payro] I taxes

axtell; director fee & exp.

for shared

3 , 821_.09
2 , 150.00

1963
L964

Rweo; rnv#13L979.
i,,ilciitrr & Eol-"rd'i i' s/,oill'.: : : : : :......

39,007.80
l_10, L26.66
L9,763.44 >

428.66 >
L28,942.36

240,829.80
240,828.49
240,946.84

nlleqiance Bank; IL/L6/LL to 5/L4/I2 @ .40%.
creen eank; 11l16/1L to 5/L4/L2 @ .50%.
Texas community aank; 11l16/LL to 5/L4/I2 @ .8O%.
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BRAZORIA-FT BEND CO.MUD#I

cash neport for Meeting of February 3rd, 2OL2

rcon Bank; L1/L6/LL to 5/L4/LZ @ .50%.
rradition eank; 5/23/LL to 5/23/L2 @ L.0%.

NFMAND NFPOSTT TNVFSTMFNTS:

OPERATING ACCOUNT

previous investments
'r nterest

wi thdrawal s
endi ng i nvestments

FUNDS AVATLABLE February 3rd,

7,7L0,4L4.37
L44.0t

< 10.00 >

20L2

240,71.0.66
240,000.00

5,749.98

1,000. 38

500,482.23

1,7L0,548. 38

$1,839,490.74
==========

Texpool Acct # 78925.78925.0000.1..........
prev'ious balance 5,749.56
L2/30 interest 0.42

Texsrar Acct # 26725.1111.000...
previous balance
L2/3O interest

1,000. 31
o.o7

compass Bank;Acct # 25L94347 95. . . .
previous balance
L2/30 interest
bank s/c

500, 348.71_
L43.52
10.00-
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BRAZORIA FORT BEND COUNTY MUD #1

Budget for Fiscal Year Ending September 30,2012

2t3t2012

Revenue:
City of Pearland Wtr/Swr Payment

lnterest earned

Maintenance Tax Revenue

Expenses:
Director Fees

Payroll Taxes

Legal Fees/General

Engineering

Audit Fees

lnsurance

Bookkeeping

Legal Notices

Travel Expenses (Directors)

Election Expenses /Pk Bond

Membership Fees

Office Expenses

Security

Website/ Newsletter

Capital Reserve

Miscellaneous

Inspection of Facilities

TOTALS

Prior cash balance
Braz26- Reimb Pearland Rebate
Credit Pk Design/Eng
Net Income

Cash Report Balance of
21312012

1,749,422.17
0.00

0.00
lT-0"068-37l

1,839,490.74

1,737,474.93
0.00

0.00

1,839,490.74

Myrtle Cruz, Inc 1621 Milam, 3rd Floor, Houston, Texas 7?002-8017.
Phone #713-759- 1368 Fax #7 L3-7 59-1264

4 months V

ActualMTD Budqet MTD Actual YTD Budset YTD Annual Budqet vanance

0.00 13,250.0c

144.01 250.0C

-

110,126.661 110,000.0C

36,945.00

3,76'1.19

122,618.12

53,000.0c

1,000.0c

I 59,000.0(

3,000.0(

228,000.0{

(16,055.00)

2,761.19

2,618.12120.000.0c

110.270.67 123,500.00 163.324.31 174,000.00 390.000.00 n0,675.69)

Actual MTD Budoet MTD Actual YTD BudqetYTD Annual Budoet vaiance

1,049.75 2,083.33
i-11,000.001 12,500.00

oooE
2,000.00 2,000,00

0.00 50.00

486.50 625.00

0.00 1.250.00

0.001 0.00

900.00

208.51

4,262.34

160.00

105.00

837.50

61.67

5,375.00

208.33

2,500.00

30.00 62.50

o.ool------- ooo
0.00 0.00

0.00 833.33

2,850.00

477.31

24,323.77

9,468.91

1 1,000.00

0.00

8,000.00

0.00

870.01

0.00

550.00

640.00

2,985.00

143.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,350.00

246.67

21,500.00

8,333.33

r0,0s0.0(

740.0(

64,500.0(

2s,000.0(

t2,500.0(

2,500.0(

24,000.0(

600.0(

7,500.0(

l5,000.0(

550.0(

2,500.0(

30,000.0(

750.0(

183,8 | 0.0(

0.0(

10.00c

500.00

(230.64)

(2,823.77)

(1,135.58)

1,500.00

0.00

0.00
200.00

1,629.99

5,000.00

0.00
193.33

7,015.00

106.54

0.00
0.00

3.333.33

12.500.0c

0.0c

8,000.0c

200.0c

2,500.0c
5 000 0c

550.0c

833.33

10,000.00

250.00

0.0c

0.00
3 333 33

20.202.10 28.386.67 61.308.50 76.596.67 390,000 15,288.17

1 1
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ALL DISTRICTS
BRAZORTA FT BEND COIINTT MUD 1

TaxID:10817023
FHLB Pledge Code: 20701

lst Consultant: MCI
2nd Consultant:

DEPOSITS

Funds
Acct No Type Class Balance

Bond Fund
3287031 MMA 32 $201,597.21

CENTRAL BANK - PUBLIC FUNDS
DEPO SIT COLLATERAL REPORT

lnterest

$0.00

Effective D*e: t2 | 3tl20tl
Accounts Through: nRAnAtl7:O0 PM

Memo Posts Through:

Nor REcoNcil_EPLEDGED

Current Prior
Month Month

Total Average Average

$201,597.21 t20r,582.76 $201,535.'14

Prior
YTD Year

Average Average

$388,,{45.18

Subtotal Bond Fund 9201,59721 9201,597,21 $201,582.?6 $201535.44 $388J4s.18 $0.00

Interest
3233',t91 MMA 32 $1,357,535.56 $0.00 81,357,535.s6 $r,3s7,331.7s $1,356,898.92 $1,4?8,982.27 $1,505,557,89

Subtotal Interest $1Js753s56 $0.00 $1,35753556 51,357,331.?5 $1J56,898.92 $t,4?3,982.27 $1,505,557.89

Total Deposits $t.5s9,'3.2.n $0.00 s1559,132J7 $1,558,914.51 $1,558,43436 $1,817'427.45 $l'505,557.89

SECURITISS

Safekeeping Agency
FHLB-D CNMA
FHLB-D GNMA
FHLB-D GNMA

CUSIP Pool No.
36225D/^P9 80913

36225D5E5 81416
36225EvP4 82421

Maturity
05nanu4
a7Duna3s
ttn0n$9

Date
Pledged

02n8l2a1l
06/0812011

$n$n}fi

Units
Pledged

1,000,000

3,527,8U
150,000

Market
VaIue

s225,165.01

sl,119,432.22
s127,666.32

Total Securities Pledged 4,677,884 $1,472363.55

DEPOSIT COITATERAL CALCI]LATION

Su btotal Non-Interest Deposits:

Subtotal Interest Deposits ;

Subtotal Bond Fund Deposits:

AILO0 0h

Atfis0h

Account Balances
$0.00

$1,357,535.56
$2A1,597.21

FDIC Insurance
$0.00

$250,000.00

$20r,597.2L

Collateral Required
$0.00

$1,107,535.56
$0.00

TOTALS:

DEPOSIT COLLATERAL P OSITION

$t,559,132.77

DepositsRequiringCollateral SecuritiesPledged

$451,597.21 $1,107,535.56

Excess Collateral 7" Pledged
9364,727.99 t33 o/.

$309'351.21 127 "/o
$1,107,535.56
$r,162,912.34

$1A72,263.55
s|A72,263.55

Tuesday,03 January20l2 1l:49 NI Page 72 of 175
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Deposit / Collateral Report by District

BRAZORIA FORT BEND CO MUD 1

Tax lD - Pledge: 010817023-20701

1st.Consultant: MCI-MYRTLECRUZ,lNC.

2nd. Consultant:

Deposits

lnterest Account

Balance
$5 1,755.70

$500,482.23

$21,932.98

BBVA Gompass Bank

Pledge Date: 01101f2012

Accounts Through: 1213012011 10:00 PM

Memo PostsThrough: NO MEMO POSTS

AcctNo
0000073973

2519434795

2530956833

Funds Type
lnterest Account

Interest Account

Interest Account

Interest
s0.14

$4.79

$0.06

Total
$5 1,755.84

$500,487.02

$21,933.04

Class

Subtotal lnterest Account $574,170.91 $574,175.90

Bond Fund

Acct No Funds Type
2530955632 Bond Fund

Class Balance
$333,715.45

Interest
$3.19

Total
$333,718.64

Subtotal Bond Fund $s33,715.45 $3.19 $333,718.64

$907,886.36 $8.18 $907,894.54Total Deposits

Securities
Agency Custodian

FNMA FHLB-A
FNMA FHLB-A

CUStr
3l4l0GQss
3l409LRCl

Maturity Date Date Pledged

O5/01D033 03/02/201102:25PM
04/01/2017 12/271201102:59PM

Units Pledged

1,350,000
150,000

Market Value

$477,06s.r2
$1s6,564.58

Total Securlties Pledged 1,500,000 $633,629.70

DEPOSIT / COLLATERAL POSITION CALCULATION

Subtotal Interest Deposits
Subtotal Non-l nterest Deposits
Subtotal Bond Fund Deposits

TOTALDEPOSITS
LESS APPLICABLE FDIC

Subtotal Interest Deposits
Subtotal Non-l nterest Deposits
Subtotal Bond Fund Deposits

Deposits Requiring Collateral
TOTAL SECURITIES PLEDGED
DEPOSIT COLLATERAL POSITION - 100o/o

DEPOSIT COLLATERAL POSITION - 1o5%o

$574,175.90
$0.00

$333,718.64

$907,894.54

$2s0,000.00
$0.00

$250,000.00

$407,894.s4
$633,629.70
$225,735.16
$205,340.44

Report Date | /3 /2012 I :08 PM

155o/o

Page: | | 315
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l, Thomas W. Lee, Tax Assessor/Collector for Brazoria-Fott Bend County MUD #1 do affirm this to be an

€S*'*.* .a-., &r*-*accurate report of collections and disbursements peftaining to the tax fund to the best of my knowledge.

Current Month
(1t1t2012 - 1t31t2O121

1,905,443.92

Fiscal Year
(1 0t 1 r 201 1 - 9t 30t 201 2l

Tax Year
(1 Ot 1 I 201 1 - 9t 30t20't 2l

15,027.52 15,027.52Beginning Balance :

Plus Collections :

Taxes Collected:
Debt Service Taxes
Maintenance Taxes Due General Operating Fund
Contract Taxes

Penalties and Interest on Tax Accounts
Delinquent Attorney Fees and Court Costs
Overpayments
Current Year Value Reduction Refund
Prior Year Value Reduction Refund
Litigation Refund
Redeposit of Returned Checks
Interest Earned
Certificate and Notice To Purchaser Income
Outstanding Credit Card Payment
Deposit from Other District or Rebate from CAD
Transfer from Gen Fund or Other Sources or Additional Fees

Total Collections Received :

Less Disbursements :

Debt Service Transfers
Maintenance Transfers
Contract Tax Transfers
Overpayments Refunded
Current Year Value Reductions Refunded
Prior Year Value Reductions Refunded
Litigation Refund
Professional Consultant Fees
Delinquent Tax Attorney Fees
Hourly Fees - Meeting Attendance
Tax Assessor/Collector

CAD Payment
Late Rendition Penalty Reimbursement to CAD
Data Processing
Aerial Photography
Truth in Taxation Publication
Postage
Bank Charges
Statutory Interest
Insurance Bond Premiums
Returned Checks

Refund of Other District's Deposit
Escheated Funds Transferred to State
Certificate Reim bursement
Delivery Reimbursement
Other Fees

Total Disbursements :

Ending Balance :

See Attached List for Securities Pledged

1,433,358.88
89,587.07

0.00
226.22
233.76

10,947.61
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

194.04
0.00

1,948.12
0.00
0.00

1,536,495.70

1,750,000.00
1 1 0,126.60

0.00
629.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1 1,303.10

5,496.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

50.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1,877,604.70

1,564,334.92

J,JVC,ZUJ. /r C

212,205.13
0.00

1,217.37
1,161.77

11,O97 .21

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

293.41
290.00
276.25

0.00
0.00

3,621,744.89

1,915,000.00
122,618.06

0.00
629.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

928.01
0.00

22,606.20
6,917.50

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,648.72
0.00
0.00

50.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

40.00
0.00
0.00

2,072,437.49

1,564,334.92

3,395,203.75
212,205.13

0.00
1,217.37
1,161.77

11,097 .21

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

293.41
290.00
276.25

0.00
0.00

3,621,744.99

1,915,000.00
122,618.06

0.00
629.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

928.O1

0.00
22,606.20

6,917.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,e/,8.72
0.00
0.00

50.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

40.00
0.00
0.00

2,072,437.49

I,564,334.92

Prepared by Assessments of the Southwest, Inc.
P.O. Box 1368

Friendswood TX 77549-1 368
(281)-482-0216
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I
Cash Balance: January 31,2012

Collections Received to Date :

Check No.

1152

I tE?

1154

1 155

1 156

1157

'1 ,1 Ce

'1 159

1 160

1161

1162

1 163

1164

.t,tA^

'1166

1167

$1,564,334.92

$11 ,193.58

Amount

ZJJ. I O

1,671.87

149.60

149.60

149.60

1,751.00

1,341.22

269.88

3s3.26

1,575.39

309.23

187.00

183.09

2,070.77

151.81

151.81

Payee

Perdue Brandon

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage

JPMorgan Chase Bank

Perry Building Corp

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage

SunTrust Mortgage

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage

Gateway Mortgage Group LLC

SunTrust Mortgage

Brendan Daniel Connealy

CitiMortgage Inc

Chase Home Finance

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage

JPMorgan Chase Bank

Type of Disbursement

Delinquent Tax Attorney Fees

Overpayments Refunded

Overpayments Refunded

Overpayments Refunded

Overpayments Refunded

Overpayments Refunded

Overpayments Refunded

Overpayments Refunded

Overpayments Refunded

Overpayments Refunded

Overpayments Refunded

Overpayments Refunded

Overpayments Refunded

Overpayments Refunded

Overpayments Refunded

Overpayments Refunded

Total Disbursements :

Cash Balance: February 3,2A12
See Attached List for Securities Pledged

$10,698.89

$1,564,829.61

Prepared by Assessments of the Southwest, Inc.
P.O. Box 1368

Friendswood TX 77 549-1 368
(281)482-0216
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BRAZORIA/FORT BENO MUO 1

PO BOX 1368

FRIENDSWOOO, TX7754g

OATE GOTIIPLETED:

CONTRA NUMBER|

COLI.ATERAL WI{ER€HELD:

CUSIP DESCRIPTION

314t7yTr4 FN t/tA05€1 4.OOO% 1.u0112040

WELLS FARGO BANK, H.A.
gOVERNIUENT E INSTITUTIONAL BANK'NG

COI.LATERAL AilALYSIS

lAznvf
PL-o(xlO.176

Fadaral Rgrewe Bfil

COLI-ATERAL AITIALYSIS AS OF:

COLI,4T€RAL ACCOUNT I{UHBER

cPt{

4.00

TA|UETY
DAIE

ax0-11{1

ORIGINAT FA9E

4,025,000.00

s{,025,000.00

$4,026,000.0

CURRENTFACE

3,510,150 78

t3,8lo,r 50,78

t:t!810,160-78

1lB0m11
!629

TilARXET VATUE

3,Tt7,471.6

93,7117,471.06

13,m,471,r8

PLEOGE VALUE

3.777,4?1.06

t3,77 7,4?r,0€

$3,77t,471.06

Total tor Col|atcnt Acffint * LBZ0

GEnd loial
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LJA Engineering & Surveying, Inc.
2929 Briarpark Drive

Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77042-3703

Phone 713,953.5200
Fax 713.953.5026
www.ljaengineering. com

ENGINEER'S REPORT
BRAZORIA.FORT BEND COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1

February 3,2012

AGENDA ITEM NO.8

a. Design of -Districl facilities a-nd approval of plans and specifications, authorization to
advertise for bids, award of construction cbntracts for'District or i6int DistricUTlRZ
contracts, execution of any related construction and reimbursement'agreements, and
letter fi nancing agreement5;

Shadow Creek Ranch SF-54 - WS&D (Design Comptete)

Shadow Creek Ranch SF-56 - WS&D (Design Complete)

Shadow Creek Ranch SF-57 - WS&D (Design Complete)

Shadow Creek Ranch SF-58 - WS&D (Design Comptete)

Shadow Creek Ranch SF-61 - WS&D (Design Complete)

Shadow Creek Ranch SF-62 - WS&D (Design Comptete)

b. Construction of water, sglverr and. drainage. facilities_to serve land within the District,
including approve pay estimates, change o-rders and final acceptan-e iJ apiiropriate; '

Company, Inc. in the amount of

Shadow Creek Ranch SF-52 (Phase 1 WS&D Construction Complete)

Shadow Creek Ranch SF-60 (Phase 1 WS&D Construction Complete)

I nspection/maintenance of facilities;

LJA Engineering will discuss with the Board an inspection of facilities in March of 2012.

Deeds and easements:

None.

Action
Item

c.

d.
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